

No. 17-1227

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLISTER MARK BOUSTRED and HORIZON HOBBY, INC.  
d/b/a HORIZON HOBBY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, AND AMERICAN TORT  
REFORM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

MATTHEW A. WARING

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

(additional counsel on signature page)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Question Presented Has Tremendous Importance For Foreign And Domestic Corporations Alike. ....	6
A. Overly Expansive Approaches To Stream-Of-Commerce Jurisdiction Impose Great Uncertainty On Businesses.....	7
B. The “Pure” Stream-Of-Commerce Approach To Specific Jurisdiction Creates Substantial Uncertainty For Foreign And Domestic Manufacturers. ....	8
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	10
A. This Court Has Consistently Held That Specific Jurisdiction Requires Purposeful Activity By The Defendant Directed At The Forum State.....	10
B. The “Pure” Stream-Of-Commerce Approach Would Amount In Practice To Nationwide Jurisdiction. ....	14
C. The Stream-Of-Commerce-Plus Test Best Comports With This Court’s Approach To Specific Jurisdiction. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	2
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Publ'g</i> , 327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	10
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 11
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	13
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	1, 11, 13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7, 10, 11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal</i> <i>Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in</i> <i>the National Debate About “Class</i> <i>Action Fairness”</i> , 58 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1313 (2005).....	8
4 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>&amp; Procedure</i> § 1067.1 (4th ed.) .....	6
